

No. 14-487

In the Supreme Court of the United States

THE RAWLINGS COMPANY, LLC, OXFORD HEALTH
PLANS (NY), INC., AND UNITEDHEALTH GROUP
INCORPORATED,

Petitioners,

v.

MEGAN WURTZ, *et al.*,

Respondents.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit*

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE FOR THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF SUBROGATION PROFESSIONALS AND THE SELF
INSURANCE INSTITUTE OF AMERICA, INC., IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONERS**

Daran P. Kiefer
KREINER & PETERS
CO., L.P.A.
2570 Superior Avenue
Suite 401
Cleveland, OH 44114

Laura D. Schmidt
Counsel of Record
DOWNS STANFORD, P.C.
2001 Bryan St., Suite 4000
Dallas, TX 75093
(214) 748-7900
lschmidt@downsstanford.com

Bryan B. Davenport
LAW OFFICES OF BRYAN
B. DAVENPORT, P.C.
160 Fairway Lakes Drive
Franklin, IN 46131

John D. Kolb
GIBSON & SHARPS, PSC
9420 Bunsen Parkway
Suite 250
Louisville, KY 40220

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 5

I. ERISA § 502(a)(3) Actions are “Exclusive”
and Prevent Other State Court Actions 5

II. The Second Circuit’s Ruling Creates A
Circuit Split On Issue of Critical National
Importance 8

III. Uniformity of Enforcement 10

IV. The Second Circuit Ruling Undermines
ERISA Reimbursement Cases 14

CONCLUSION 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Admin. Comm. of Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. Assocs. Health & Welfare Plan v. Shank</i> , 500 F.3d 834 (8th Cir. 2007)	4
<i>Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila</i> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004)	5, 7, 8, 9
<i>Arana v. Ochsner Health Plan</i> , 33 F.3d 433 (5th Cir. 2003)	9
<i>Barnes v Alexander</i> , 232 U.S. 117 (1914)	15, 16
<i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff</i> , 121 S.Ct. 1322 (2001)	11
<i>Fort Halifax Packing Co. v. Coyne</i> , 482 U.S. 1 (1987)	10
<i>Great-West Life & Annuity Ins. Co. v Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 708 (2002)	14, 15, 16
<i>Levine v. United Healthcare Corp.</i> , 402 F.3d 156 (3d Cir. 2005)	9
<i>Pilot Life Inc. Co. v. Dedeaux</i> , 481 U.S. 41 (1987)	6, 14
<i>Rush Prudential HMO, Inc. v. Moran</i> , 536 U.S. 355 (2002)	6
<i>Sereboff v. Mid Atlantic Medical Services. Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 356 (2006)	15, 16
<i>Singh v. Prudential Health Care Plan, Inc.</i> , 335 F.3d 278 (4th Cir. 2003)	9

US Airways v. McCutchen,
133 S.Ct. 1537 (2013) 16

STATUTES

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974
("ERISA"), 29 U.S.C. §§ 1001, *et seq.* *passim*

F.S.A. sec. 768.76 11

Indiana Code § 34-51-2-19 11

N.Y. Gen. Oblig. Law 5-335 8, 12, 13

75 Pa. C.S. sec. 1720 11

W.S.A. 803.03 11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

120 Cong. Rec. S15,737 S15,751 (daily ed. Aug.22,
1974) 12

"Fiscal Note," http://mlis.state.md.us/2000rs/fnotes/bil_0003/sb0903.PDF 4

Health Care Costs, A Primer, May 2012,
<http://kaiserfamilyfoundation.files.wordpress.com/2013/01/7670-03.pdf> 3

"Occupational Accident And Health Subrogation In
All 50 States" chart published by Matthiesen,
Wickert & Lehrer, S.C. Attorneys at Law,
www.mwl-law.com/wp-content/uploads/2013/03/occupational-accidents 12
